## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 24-\_\_\_\_

Introduced by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE HAYWARD AREA RECREATIONAL AND PARK DISTRICT FOR THE FUNDING, OPERATIONS, AND MAINTENANCE OF LA VISTA PARK, PROJECT NO. 06914

WHEREAS, since 2017, the City and the Hayward Area Recreational and Park District (HARD) have worked towards a shared vision of constructing and operating La Vista Park, a new destination park in South Hayward. The addition of a destination park will create a much-needed amenity and attraction for South Hayward, the City, and the entire region; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2024, Staff, along with the project designer, made a presentation to the HARD Board of Directors regarding the updated La Vista Park design and project cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, the HARD Board of Directors requested the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and HARD for project funding, park operations, and maintenance of La Vista Park; and

WHEREAS, staff has worked with HARD to discuss and agree upon the terms of the MOU.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute a new Memorandum of Understanding with the Hayward Area Recreation and Park District for the funding, operations, and maintenance of La Vista Park, in a form approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** MAYOR:

NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** 

- COUNCIL MEMBERS: ABSTAIN:
- ABSENT: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward